

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
RUSSELL BALIKIAN
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
NATHANIEL J. TISA
HADHY H. AYAZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3692
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CFPB’S FUNDING MECHANISM VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE.....	4
II. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	24
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	23
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 2023 WL 4277210 (U.S. June 30, 2023)	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	25
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	24
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	22, 25

<i>Cmt'y. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,</i> 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Collins v. Yellen,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Dep't of Navy v. FLRA,</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 15
<i>Hart's Adm'r v. United States,</i> 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880)	8
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25
<i>Knote v. United States,</i> 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	24, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	24
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</i> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15, 19, 21
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850)	2, 6, 8
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	23, 24, 27
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	3, 4, 9, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	26
12 U.S.C. § 16	13
12 U.S.C. § 243	2, 5, 9, 13
12 U.S.C. § 289	11
12 U.S.C. § 1755	13
12 U.S.C. § 1815	13
12 U.S.C. § 1821	17

12 U.S.C. § 5497	2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 5531	18
15 U.S.C. § 45	18
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 246	14
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 233	14
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 121	13
Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. 8931 (2010).....	12
Alex J. Pollock & Paul H. Kupiec, <i>The Fed’s Operating Losses Become Taxpayer Losses,</i> The Federalist Society (Feb. 13, 2023).....	10
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022)	10, 12
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence,</i> 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013).....	19
<i>Creating a Consumer Financial Protection Agency: A Cornerstone of America’s New Economic Foundation,</i> Hr’g Before S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 111th Cong. 87 (2009).....	13
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration,</i> 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2010).....	18

Eric Pearson, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 47 Creighton L. Rev. 99 (2013).....	14
The Federalist Papers (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8, 23
FTC, <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Agency Financial Report</i> (2022)	10
Financial CHOICE Act of 2017, H.R. 10, 115th Cong. (2017).....	21
GAO, <i>Federal Budget: A Few Agencies and Program-Specific Factors Explain Most Unspent Funds</i> (May 2021)	11
TABS Act of 2019, H.R. 969, 116th Cong. (2019).....	21
TABS Act of 2017, H.R. 2553, 115th Cong. (2017).....	21
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection Accountability Act of 2013, H.R. 3192, 113th Cong. (2013).....	21
Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act, 2018, H.R. 3280, 115th Cong. (2017)	21

Letter from Mark Blalek, Inspector General, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, to Patrick T. McHenry, Chairman, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigation, Committee on Financial Services, U.S. House of Representatives (June 30, 2014)	16
James Madison, <i>Letters of Helvidius, No. 1</i> , Gazette of the United States (Aug. 24, 1793)	6
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	7, 17, 20
Katy O'Donnell, <i>After War of Words, Warren Faces off with Mulvaney</i> , Politico (Apr. 12, 2018)	16
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	24
Kevin Cirilli, <i>Hensarling Rips Obama for Unprecedented Secrecy</i> , The Hill (Mar. 3, 2015)	16
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007)	22
Letter from Mick Mulvaney, Acting Director, CFPB, to Janet Yellen, Chair, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Jan. 17, 2018)	12

Merrill Brown, <i>FTC Temporarily Closed in Budget Dispute</i> , Wash. Post (May 1, 1980)	18
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (2012)	19
Pete Schroeder, <i>House Republicans Push for Contempt Charges Against CFPB Director</i> , Reuters (Aug. 4, 2017)	16
Richard Pollock, <i>Federal Reserve Inspector General to Probe Spiraling Building Renovation Costs at CFPB</i> , Wash. Examiner (Feb. 14, 2014)	16
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	12
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891)	6
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (1748) (Thomas Nugent trans., 1793)	8, 20
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	7
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	5

St. George Tucker, <i>Views of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1803).....	7
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	23
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....	6
